Application has been made by Eminence to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares. No application will be made for the listing of the

2023 Convertible Note on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange and no application will

be made for the listing of the Conversion Shares on any other stock exchange.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

A total of 1,971,698,113 Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued upon full conversion

of the 2023 Convertible Note at the initial conversion price of HK$0.106 per Conversion Share

(subject to adjustments). The table below sets out the shareholding structure of Eminence as at the

LETTER FROM THE EMINENCE BOARD

– 52 –

Latest Practicable Date and the structure as it will be on the assumptions that there is no change in

the number of Eminence Shares in issue and the Conversion Rights attached to the 2023

Convertible Note have been fully exercised.

Eminence Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon the full

exercise of the 2023

Convertible Note

Number of

Eminence

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Eminence

Shares Approximate %

Substantial Eminence Shareholders

The Easyknit Group and associates:

Easyknit 27,000,000 1.2700 27,000,000 0.6589

Ace Winner 484,538,175 22.7919 484,538,175 11.8249

Goodco* 562,231,961 26.4465 2,533,930,074 61.8390

Landmark Profits 23,387,370 1.1001 23,387,370 0.5708

Sub-total 1,097,157,506 51.6085 3,068,855,619 74.8936

Public Eminence Shareholders

Hu Rong 47,030,000 2.2122 47,030,000 1.1477

Others 981,737,170 46.1793 981,737,170 23.9587

Sub-total 1,028,767,170 48.3915 1,028,767,170 25.1064

Total 2,125,924,676 100.0000 4,097,622,789 100.0000

* expected to be the holder of the 2023 Convertible Note

INFORMATION ABOUT EASYKNIT AND EMINENCE

The Easyknit Group is principally engaged in the property development, property investment,

investment in securities and others and loan financing businesses. The Easyknit Group currently

holds various commercial, industrial and residential properties in Hong Kong and Singapore. The

Easyknit Group owns several residential properties held for development for sale. The investment

property of the Easyknit Group is real estate property that has been purchased with the intention of

earning a return on the investment, either through rental income, the future resale of the property

[…]

30 September

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Post-Transaction

Easyknit

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 200,210 — — — 200,210

Right-of-use assets 1,172 — — — 1,172

Intangible asset 2,530 — — — 2,530

Investment properties 2,451,707 — — — 2,451,707

Interest in a joint venture 48 — — — 48

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss

(“FVTPL”) 41,286 — — — 41,286

Debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive

income (“FVTOCI”) 370 — — — 370

Debt instruments at amortised

cost 22,576 — — — 22,576

Loans receivable 78,186 — — — 78,186

Deferred tax assets 12,063 — — — 12,063

Other receivables 6,000 — — — 6,000

Deposits 285 — — — 285

2,816,433 — — — 2,816,433

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EASYKNIT GROUP

– V-2 –

Easyknit

Group as at

30 September

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Post-Transaction

Easyknit

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current assets

Properties held for development

for sale 4,529,075 — — — 4,529,075

Properties held for sale 782,647 — — — 782,647

Trade and other receivables 178,967 — — — 178,967

Financial assets at FVTPL 192,701 — — — 192,701

Loans receivable 138,042 — — — 138,042

Debt instruments at FVTOCI 2,166 — — — 2,166

Debt instrument at amortised

cost 31,438 — — — 31,438

Bank balances and cash 261,040 (126,952) 126,000 (922) 259,166

6,116,076 (126,952) 126,000 (922) 6,114,202

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 115,102 (294) — — 114,808

Contract liabilities 20,153 — — — 20,153

Amount due to a

non-controlling shareholder 163,814 — — — 163,814

Tax payable 64,139 — — — 64,139

Lease liabilities 1,047 — — — 1,047

Secured bank borrowings 1,444,577 (9,589) — — 1,434,988

1,808,832 (9,883) — — 1,798,949

Net current assets 4,307,244 (117,069) 126,000 (922) 4,315,253

Total assets less current

liabilities 7,123,677 (117,069) 126,000 (922) 7,131,686

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EASYKNIT GROUP

– V-3 –

Easyknit

Group as at

30 September

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

total for the

Post-Transaction

Easyknit

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 21,351 — — — 21,351

Convertible note — — — — —

Secured bank borrowings 2,167,443 (116,252) 126,000 — 2,177,191

Lease liabilities 162 — — — 162

2,188,956 (116,252) 126,000 — 2,198,704

Net assets 4,934,721 (817) — (922) 4,932,982

Capital and reserves

Share capital 7,399 — — — 7,399

Reserves 3,396,362 (23,848) — (922) 3,371,592

Equity attributable to owners

of Easyknit 3,403,761 (23,848) — (922) 3,378,991

Non-controlling interests 1,530,960 23,031 — — 1,553,991

Total equity 4,934,721 (817) — (922) 4,932,982

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EASYKNIT GROUP

– V-4 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position:

1. The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the

Easyknit Group as at 30 September 2022 as set out in the interim report of the Easyknit Group for the six

months ended 30 September 2022.

2. For pro forma purpose, it is assumed that, upon the Disposal has been completed on 30 September 2022, the

Eminence Group obtained control of the Sale Companies and the Sale Companies become the subsidiaries of

[…]

Administrative expenses (101,374) — — — — (101,374)
Other expenses (231) (817) — — (922) (1,970)
Write-back on properties held for

development for sale 1,629 — — — — 1,629
Gain (loss) on changes in fair value of

investment properties 37,064 — — — — 37,064
Loss on revaluation of intangible assets (723) — — — — (723)
Net loss on changes in fair value of

financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (37,905) — — — — (37,905)

Release on disposal of debt instruments at
fair value through other comprehensive
income (3,819) — — — — (3,819)

Gain on settlement of loans receivable
by properties 35,846 — — — — 35,846

Impairment loss on financial assets, net: —
— Loans receivable (27,224) — — — — (27,224)
— Debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive
income (22,286) — — — — (22,286)

— Debt instruments at amortised cost (1,090) — — — — (1,090)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EASYKNIT GROUP

– V-7 –

Easyknit
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2022 Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for the
Post-Transaction

Easyknit
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Gain on bargain purchase on acquisition
of a subsidiary 1,676,151 — — — — 1,676,151

Loss on remeasurement of interest
in an associate (656,380) — — — — (656,380)

Share of results of associate (1,250) — — — — (1,250)
Share of results of a joint venture (5) — — — — (5)
Finance costs (28,415) — 1,571 (1,663) — (28,507)

Profit before taxation 1,027,243 (817) 1,571 (1,663) (922) 1,025,412
Taxation credit (17,743) — — — — (17,743)

Profit for the year 1,009,500 (817) 1,571 (1,663) (922) 1,007,669

Other comprehensive income (expense)
Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Share of other comprehensive (expense)

income of an associate:
Share of fair value through other

comprehensive income reserve
of an associate 33 — — — — 33

Reclassification of translation reserve
to profit or loss upon deemed
disposal of interest in associate (570) — — — — (570)

Reclassification of fair value through
other comprehensive income reserve
to profit or loss upon deemed
disposal of interest in associate (12,707) — — — — (12,707)

(13,244) — — — — (13,244)
Exchange differences arising on

translation of financial statements of
foreign operations 13,798 — — — — 13,798

Change in fair value of debt
instruments at fair value through
other comprehensive income (22,656) — — — — (22,656)

Release on disposal of debt instruments
at fair value through other
comprehensive income 3,819 — — — — 3,819

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EASYKNIT GROUP

– V-8 –

Easyknit
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2022 Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for the
Post-Transaction

Easyknit
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Impairment loss on debt instruments at
fair value through other
comprehensive income included in
profit or loss, net 22,286 — — — — 22,286

Other comprehensive income for the year 4,003 — — — — 4,003

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,013,503 (817) 1,571 (1,663) (922) 1,011,672

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of Easyknit 979,437 5,216 1,326 (1,243) (922) 983,814
Non-controlling interests 30,063 (6,033) 245 (420) — 23,855

1,009,500 (817) 1,571 (1,663) (922) 1,007,669

Total comprehensive income for the year
attributable to:
Owners of Easyknit 979,064 5,216 1,326 (1,243) (922) 983,441
Non-controlling interests 34,439 (6,033) 245 (420) — 28,231

1,013,503 (817) 1,571 (1,663) (922) 1,011,672

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EASYKNIT GROUP

– V-9 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income of the Easyknit Group for the year ended 31 March 2022 as set out in the annual report of the

Easyknit Group for the year ended 31 March 2022.

2. For pro forma purpose, it is assumed that, upon the Disposal has been completed on 1 April 2021, the

Eminence Group obtained control of the Sale Companies and the Sale Companies become the subsidiaries of

[…]

Interest received from loan financing 17,262 — — — — 17,262

Net cash used in operating activities (440,970) (817) — — (922) (442,709)

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (302,342) — — — — (302,342)
Net cash outflows on acquisition of a

subsidiary (111,852) — — — — (111,852)
Purchase of debt instruments at

amortised cost (42,258) — — — — (42,258)
Purchase of intangible assets (10,733) — — — — (10,733)
Purchase of debt instruments at fair

value through other comprehensive
income (10,667) — — — — (10,667)

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (1,924) — — — — (1,924)

Addition of investment properties (1,433) — — — — (1,433)
Proceeds from disposal of financial

assets at fair value through profit or
loss 183,312 — — — — 183,312

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EASYKNIT GROUP

– V-14 –

Easyknit
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for the
Post-Transaction

Easyknit
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
　 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) 　

Proceeds from maturity of debt
instruments at fair value through
other comprehensive income 31,204 — — — — 31,204

Proceeds from disposal of investment
properties 19,517 — — — — 19,517

Other interest received 8,905 — — — — 8,905
Proceeds from disposal of intangible

assets 3,447 — — — — 3,447
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 931 — — — — 931
Net cash outflow of the acquisition of

Sale Companies — — — — — —

Net cash used in investing activities (233,893) — — — — (233,893)

Cash flows from financing activities
Bank borrowings raised 1,830,377 — — 126,000 — 1,956,377
Advance from a non-controlling

shareholder 57,826 — — — — 57,826
Repayment of bank borrowings (1,252,012) (122,587) — — — (1,374,599)
Repurchase of shares (33,212) — — — — (33,212)
Interest paid (51,800) (32) 1,571 (1,663) — (51,924)
Repayment of lease liabilities (656) — — — — (656)

Net cash from financing activities 550,523 (122,619) 1,571 124,337 — 553,812

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (124,340) (123,436) 1,571 124,337 (922) (122,790)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

the year 308,222 — — — — 308,222
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 543 — — — — 543

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
the year, represented by bank balances
and cash 184,425 (123,436) 1,571 124,337 (922) 185,975

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EASYKNIT GROUP

– V-15 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Easyknit Group for the

year ended 31 March 2022 as set out in the annual report of the Easyknit Group for the year ended 31 March

2022.

2. For pro forma purpose, it is assumed that, upon the Disposal has been completed on 1 April 2021, the

Eminence Group obtained control of the Sale Companies and the Sale Companies become the subsidiaries of

[…]

Post-Transaction Eminence Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition actually

occurred on the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information

of the Post-Transaction Eminence Group does not purport to predict the Post-Transaction

Eminence Group’s future financial position, results of operation or cash flows.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

– VI-1 –

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Post-Transaction Eminence Group

should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Eminence Group as set out in

Appendix III, the financial information of the Sale Companies as set out in Appendix IV and other

financial information included elsewhere in this joint circular.

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

Eminence
Group as at 30

September
2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma total for

the Post-
Transaction

Eminence
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,147 — — — — 5,147
Right-of-use assets 2,499 — — — — 2,499
Investment properties 1,384,497 332,600 214 (214) — 1,717,097
Intangible assets 2,030 — — — — 2,030
Loans receivable 18,373 — — — — 18,373
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 41,286 — — — — 41,286
Debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 370 — — — — 370
Debt instrument at amortised cost 22,576 — — — — 22,576
Other receivables 6,000 — — — — 6,000
Deferred tax assets 6,820 — — — — 6,820

1,489,598 332,600 214 (214) — 1,822,198

Current assets
Properties held for development for sale 3,104,784 — — — — 3,104,784
Trade and other receivables 120,088 202 — — — 120,290
Loans receivable 50,977 — — — — 50,977
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 38,453 — — — — 38,453
Debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income 891 — — — — 891
Bank balances and cash 231,109 686 (131,817) — 126,000 225,978

3,546,302 888 (131,817) — 126,000 3,541,373

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

– VI-2 –

Eminence
Group as at 30

September
2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma total for

the Post-
Transaction

Eminence
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 73,451 1,396 (23) — — 74,824
Tax payable 9,760 25 — — — 9,785
Secured bank borrowings 618,347 7,616 (7,616) — — 618,347
Lease liabilities 2,390 — — — — 2,390
Sale Loans — 350,978 (350,978) — — —

703,948 360,015 (358,617) — — 705,346

Net current assets 2,842,354 (359,127) 226,800 — 126,000 2,836,027

Total assets less current liabilities 4,331,952 (26,527) 227,014 (214) 126,000 4,658,225

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 21,351 — — — — 21,351
Convertible note — — 152,689 — — 152,689
Secured bank borrowings 1,143,357 70,212 (70,212) — 126,000 1,269,357
Lease liabilities 162 — — — — 162

1,164,870 70,212 82,477 — 126,000 1,443,559

Net assets 3,167,082 (96,739) 144,537 (214) — 3,214,666

Capital and reserves
Share capital 21,259 — — — — 21,259
Reserves 3,145,823 (96,739) 144,537 (214) — 3,193,407

Total equity 3,167,082 (96,739) 144,537 (214) — 3,214,666

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position:

1. The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the

Eminence Group as at 30 September 2022 as set out in the interim report of the Eminence Group for the six

months ended 30 September 2022.

2. The adjustment represents the recognition of assets and liabilities of the Sale Companies as at 30 September

2022, as if the Acquisition has taken place on 30 September 2022. The financial information of the Sale

Companies is extracted from the audited statement of financial position of the Sale Companies as at 30

September 2022 as set out in the accountants’ reports set out in Appendix IV to this joint circular. The

figures are derived as follows:

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

– VI-3 –

Company A Company B Company C Company D Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Investment

properties 43,100 24,200 23,600 241,700 332,600

Trade and other

receivables 71 27 35 69 202

Bank balances

and cash 197 140 328 21 686

Trade and other

payables (185) (172) (346) (693) (1,396)

Tax payable (25) — — — (25)

Secured bank

borrowings — — — (77,828) (77,828)

Sale Loans (22,717) (19,702) (17,911) (290,648) (350,978)

Net assets

acquired

(liabilities

recognised) 20,441 4,493 5,706 (127,379) (96,739)

3. For pro forma purpose, it is assumed that, upon the Acquisition has been completed on 30 September 2022,

the Eminence Group obtained control of the Sale Companies and the Sale Companies become the subsidiaries

of the Eminence Group. The Easyknit Sale Consideration will be settled through cash and the 2023

Convertible Note issued by the Eminence Group, and less a sum equal to the amount of bank loans

outstanding at the completion date. The details of the calculation are set out as follows:

HK$’000

Total identifiable net assets at fair value

(i) Net liabilities recognised from the Sale Companies (96,739)

[…]

approximately HK$214,000 was allocated to the identifiable assets and liabilities of Sale Companies

which is “Investment properties”.

4. The adjustment represents the loss on changes in fair value of investment properties of approximately

HK$214,000 related to the Properties which the fair value of approximately HK$332,600,000 in aggregate as

at 30 September 2022.

5. The adjustment represents that the Eminence Group intends to finance from bank to repay the outstanding

principal together with interest accrued owing to Hang Seng Bank Limited by Easyknit and Company D,

being approximately HK$126,000,000.

6. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Eminence Group

entered into subsequent to 30 September 2022.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

– VI-5 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE POST-TRANSACTION

EMINENCE GROUP

Eminence
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for
the Post-

Transaction
Eminence

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Revenue
Rental income 38,738 4,265 — — — — 43,003
Management fee income 18,007 — — — — — 18,007
Interest income from loan

financing 7,730 — — — — — 7,730

64,475 4,265 — — — — 68,740
Cost of services rendered (2,910) — — — — — (2,910)

61,565 4,265 — — — — 65,830
Other income 9,464 2 — — — — 9,466
Other gains and losses 38 — — — — — 38
Other expenses (231) — — — — — (231)
Administrative expenses (50,660) (1,584) — — — — (52,244)
Gain (loss) on changes in fair

value of investment properties 63,054 (6,600) 166 — — — 56,620
Loss on revaluation of intangible

assets (723) — — — — — (723)
Release on disposal of debt

instruments at fair value
through other comprehensive
income (4,726) — — — — — (4,726)

Write-back on properties held for
development for sale, net 79,919 — — — — — 79,919

Gain on settlement of loans
receivable by properties 35,846 — — — — — 35,846

Impairment loss on financial
assets, net:
— Loans receivable (21,461) — — — — — (21,461)
— Debt instruments at fair

value through other
comprehensive income (9,453) — — — — — (9,453)

— Debt instrument at
amortised cost (914) — — — — — (914)

Net loss on changes in fair value
of financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss (17,736) — — — — — (17,736)

Finance costs (20,485) (2,189) — (19,178) 2,189 (1,663) (41,326)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

– VI-6 –

Eminence
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for
the Post-

Transaction
Eminence

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Profit before taxation 123,497 (6,106) 166 (19,178) 2,189 (1,663) 98,905
Taxation charge (7,050) (5) — — — — (7,055)

Profit for the year attributable to
owners of Eminence 116,447 (6,111) 166 (19,178) 2,189 (1,663) 91,850

Other comprehensive income
(expense)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on
translation of financial
statements of foreign
operations 13,798 — — — — — 13,798

Change in fair value of debt
instruments at fair value
through other comprehensive
income (10,530) — — — — — (10,530)

Release on disposal of debt
instruments at fair value
through other comprehensive
income 4,726 — — — — — 4,726

Impairment loss on debt
instruments at fair value
through other comprehensive
income included in profit or
loss 9,453 — — — — — 9,453

Other comprehensive income for

[…]

6. The adjustment represents that Eminence Group intends to finance from bank to repay the outstanding
principal together with interest accrued owing to Hang Seng Bank Limited by Easyknit and Company D,
being approximately HK$126,000,000 in aggregate at 1 April 2021. The interest expenses of approximately
HK$1,663,000 on the new bank borrowings recognised in profit or loss which is assumed carry interest at
Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate (“HIBOR”) plus 1% per annum, with effective interest rate at 1.32% per
annum.

7. All the adjustments have no continuing effect except for Notes 4 and 6 above.

8. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Easyknit Group
entered into subsequent to 31 March 2022.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

– VI-9 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF

THE POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

Eminence
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for the
Post-

Transaction
Eminence

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Operating activities
Profit before taxation 123,497 (6,106) 166 (19,178) 2,189 (1,663) 98,905
Adjustments for:
Bank interest income (272) — — — — — (272)
Interest income from debt instrument at

amortised cost (1,556) — — — — — (1,556)
Interest income from debt instruments at

fair value through other comprehensive
income (1,870) — — — — — (1,870)

Interest expense 20,485 2,189 — 19,178 (2,189) 1,663 41,326
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 1,097 — — — — — 1,097
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 2,495 — — — — — 2,495
Loss on write-off of property, plant and

equipment 36 — — — — — 36
(Gain) loss on changes in fair value of

investment properties (63,054) 6,600 (166) — — — (56,620)
Gain on settlement of loans receivables by

properties (35,846) — — — — — (35,846)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (382) — — — — — (382)
Impairment loss on loans receivable, net 21,461 — — — — — 21,461
Impairment loss on debt instrument at

amortised cost 914 — — — — — 914
Impairment loss on debt instruments at fair

value through other comprehensive
income 9,453 — — — — — 9,453

Loss on revaluation of intangible assets 723 — — — — — 723
Write-back on properties held for

development for sale, net (79,919) — — — — — (79,919)
Loss on changes in fair value of financial

assets at fair value through profit or loss 17,736 — — — — — 17,736
Release on disposal of debt instruments at

fair value through other comprehensive
income 4,726 — — — — — 4,726

Dividend income from listed investments (5,546) — — — — — (5,546)

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 14,178 2,683 — — — — 16,861

Increase in properties held for development
for sale (147,916) — — — — — (147,916)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

– VI-10 –

Eminence
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for the
Post-

Transaction
Eminence

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Decrease in trade and other receivables 10,078 269 — — — — 10,347
Decrease in loans receivable 11,071 — — — — — 11,071
Decrease in financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 16,134 — — — — — 16,134
(Decrease) increase in trade and other

payables (16,668) 34 — — — — (16,634)

Cash used in operations (113,123) 2,986 — — — — (110,137)
Income tax paid (3,437) 29 — — — — (3,408)
Dividend received from financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 5,546 — — — — — 5,546
Interest received from loans financing 2,094 — — — — — 2,094

Net cash used in operating activities (108,920) 3,015 — — — — (105,905)

Investing activities
Purchase of financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (194,611) — — — — — (194,611)
Addition of debt instrument at amortised

cost (23,220) — — — — — (23,220)
Addition of intangible assets (10,733) — — — — — (10,733)
Refunded received from disposal of

subsidiaries (10,000) — — — — — (10,000)
Addition of investment properties (1,433) — — — — — (1,433)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,013) — — — — — (1,013)
Proceeds from disposal/maturity of financial

assets at fair value through profit or loss 155,881 — — — — — 155,881
Proceeds from redemption of debt

instruments at fair value through other
comprehensive income 23,038 — — — — — 23,038

Proceeds from disposal of investment
properties 19,517 — — — — — 19,517

Interest received 6,105 — — — — — 6,105
Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets 3,447 — — — — — 3,447
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 931 — — — — — 931
Net cash outflow of the Acquisition — — (130,916) — — — (130,916)

Net cash used in investing activities (32,091) — (130,916) — — — (163,007)

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

– VI-11 –

Eminence
Group for

the year
ended

31 March
2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

total for the
Post-

Transaction
Eminence

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Financing activities
Bank borrowings raised 980,556 — — — — 126,000 1,106,556
Repayment of bank borrowings (833,274) (8,276) — — 8,276 — (833,274)
Advance from (repayment to) Sale Loans — 8,633 — — (8,633) — —
Interest paid (34,226) (3,217) — (10,450) 3,217 (1,663) (46,339)
Repayment of lease liabilities (2,472) — — — — — (2,472)

Net cash from financing activities 110,584 (2,860) — (10,450) 2,860 124,337 224,471

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (30,427) 155 (130,916) (10,450) 2,860 124,337 (44,441)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning

of the year 112,260 — — — — — 112,260
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 266 — — — — — 266

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
year, represented by bank balances and
cash 82,099 155 (130,916) (10,450) 2,860 124,337 68,085

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Eminence Group for

the year ended 31 March 2022 as set out in the annual report of the Eminence Group for the year ended 31

March 2022.

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

– VI-12 –

2. The adjustment represents the acquisition of the Sale Companies, as if the Acquisition has taken place on 1

April 2021. The financial information of the Sale Companies is extracted from the audited statement of cash

flows of the Sale Companies for the year ended 31 March 2022 as set out in the accountants’ reports on the

Sale Companies which is contained in Appendix IV to this joint circular. The figures are derived as follows:

Company A Company B Company C Company D Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating activities

Profit (loss) before

taxation 1,366 944 749 (9,165) (6,106)

Adjustments for:

Interest expense 462 395 361 971 2,189

(Gain) loss on changes in

fair value of

investment properties (1,100) (800) (600) 9,100 6,600

Operating cash flows before

movements in working

capital 728 539 510 906 2,683

Decrease in trade and other

receivables 84 17 90 78 269

Increase (decrease) in trade

and other payables 5 1 45 (17) 34

Cash used in operations 817 557 645 967 2,986

Income tax refunded 2 — 3 24 29

Net cash generated from

operating activities 819 557 648 991 3,015

Financing activities

Repayment of bank

borrowings — — — (8,276) (8,276)

Interest paid (854) (726) (666) (971) (3,217)

Advance from (repayment

to) Sale Loans 189 (12) 233 8,223 8,633

Net cash used in financing

activities (665) (738) (433) (1,024) (2,860)

Net increase (decrease) in

cash and cash equivalents 154 (181) 215 (33) 155

Cash and cash equivalents

at the beginning of the

year 331 380 145 45 901

Cash and cash equivalents

at the end of the year,

represented by bank

balances and cash 485 199 360 12 1,056

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF POST-TRANSACTION EMINENCE GROUP

– VI-13 –

3. The adjustment represents (i) recognised the gain on changes in fair value of investment

properties of approximately HK$166,000 and (ii) net cash outflow of the Acquisition for cash

consideration paid of HK$131,000,000 net with payment of the estimated transaction costs

directly attributable to the Acquisition of approximately HK$817,000 and cash and cash

equivalents of approximately HK$901,000 acquired from the Sale Companies. Details are set

out in Note 3 of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other